No audited financial statements have been prepared by the Target Group in respect of any period subsequent
to 31 March 2022.

APPENDIX II ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT OF THE TARGET GROUP

– 138 –

Introduction

This unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the Group
(the “Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information”) has been prepared by the Directors in
accordance with Rule 4.29 of the Listing Rules to illustrate the effect of the Disposal and the
exercise of Put Option or Call Option on the assets and liabilities of the Group (the “Possible
Repurchase”) as if the Disposal and the Possible Repurchase had taken place on 31 March 2022.

This Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative
purposes only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the
consolidated assets and liabilities after the completion of the Disposal and the Possible
Repurchase.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities of The Group

The Group as
at 31 March

2022
Pro forma

adjustments
After the
disposal

Pro forma
adjustments

After Possible
Repurchase

(Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 817,380 (3,239) 814,141 3,239 817,380
Investment properties 57,767,160 57,767,160 57,767,160
Investment in an associate – 1,457,656 1,457,656 (1,457,656) –
Right-of-use assets 543,937 543,937 543,937
Properties under development 1,578,157 1,578,157 1,578,157
Goodwill 2,454,709 2,454,709
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 3,325 3,325 3,325
Other long-term receivables 560,758 560,758 560,758
Deferred tax assets 3,684,246 (22,674) 3,661,572 22,674 3,684,246

Total non-current assets 64,954,963 66,386,706 67,409,672

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– 139 –

The Group as
at 31 March

2022
Pro forma

adjustments
After the
disposal

Pro forma
adjustments

After Possible
Repurchase

(Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

CURRENT ASSETS
Properties held for finance lease 135,251 135,251 135,251
Properties held for sale 46,693,652 46,693,652 46,693,652
Inventories 51,353 (1,200) 50,153 1,200 51,353
Trade receivables 2,351,409 (114,130) 2,237,279 114,130 2,351,409
Prepayments, other receivables and other

assets 5,519,728 (11,467) 5,508,261 11,467 5,519,728
Cash and bank balances 4,681,068 1,288,693 5,969,761 (1,288,693) 4,681,068

Total current assets 59,432,461 60,594,357 59,432,461

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 12,049,373 (333,620) 11,715,753 333,620 12,049,373
Due to an associate – 653,640 653,640 (653,640) –
Contract liabilities 15,543,565 (98,313) 15,445,252 98,313 15,543,565
Interest-bearing bank and other

borrowings 8,530,761 8,530,761 8,530,761
Senior notes 9,622,708 9,622,708 9,622,708
Medium-term notes 799,382 799,382 799,382
Financial liabilities at fair value through

profit or loss 14,231 14,231 14,231
Domestic company bonds 1,797,258 1,797,258 1,797,258
Tax payable 4,648,572 (82,777) 4,565,795 82,777 4,648,572

Total current liabilities 53,005,850 53,144,780 53,005,850

NET CURRENT ASSETS 6,426,611 7,449,577 6,426,611

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES 71,381,574 73,836,283 73,836,283

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Interest-bearing bank and other

borrowings 12,552,811 12,552,811 12,552,811
Senior notes 2,672,456 2,672,456 2,672,456
Other long-term payables 15,413 15,413 15,413
Deferred tax liabilities 11,050,922 11,050,922 11,050,922

Total non-current liabilities 26,291,602 26,291,602 26,291,602

Net assets 45,089,972 2,454,709 47,544,681 47,544,681

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP